
(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1

                DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
                      + + + + +
          ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD
                      + + + + +
                       MEETING

IN THE MATTER OF:

A.B.R.A. Agenda                 Agenda
                                Hearing

                    May 20, 2015

            The Alcoholic Beverage Control Board
met in the Alcoholic Beverage Control Hearing
Room, Reeves Building, 2000 14th Street, N.W.,
Suite 400S, Washington, D.C. 20009, Chairperson
Ruthanne Miller, presiding.

PRESENT:

RUTHANNE MILLER, Chairperson
NICK ALBERTI, Member
DONALD BROOKS, Member
MIKE SILVERSTEIN, Member
HECTOR RODRIGUEZ, Member
JAMES SHORT, Member



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

2

1                 P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2                                            3:24 p.m.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  So let's

4 now go to our agendas.  Let's do our Legal Agenda

5 first.

6             The first items 1 through 6 all

7 involve notices of lien submitted by S. Hayes

8 Edwards, Jr., Esquire on behalf of Mr. Jin Park

9 with respect to various licenses.  And I believe

10 that all of these 1 through 6 are just FYIs and

11 that no action is required on them.

12             No. 7 is a request for an advisory

13 opinion submitted by Rosemarie Salguero, Esq. on

14 behalf of Wagshal's Liquor & Deli dated May 13,

15 2015.  Wagshal's Liquor & Deli is located at 4855

16 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W., License No. 015699.

17             Ms. Salguero asked for an advisory

18 opinion with respect to whether or not certain

19 changes they were planning to make in the

20 structure of the establishment, specifically with

21 respect to adding interior doors, should be

22 considered substantial changes.  And she is



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

3

1 arguing that they shouldn't.

2             And I would move that we approve the

3 changes, that they are not substantial changes

4 and refer to legal with respect to any specific

5 directions that we may want to convey to her.  Do

6 I have a second?

7             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Are there any

9 other comments on that?  All right.

10             Then all those in favor say aye.

11             ALL:  Aye.

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

13 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

14 passes 5-0-0.

15             No. 8 is a request for board to allow

16 police closure to expire submitted by Makan

17 Shirafkan, Esq. on behalf of Josephine Lounge

18 dated May 18, 2015.  Josephine is located at 1010

19 Vermont Avenue, N.W., License No. 076906.

20             This is a case in which the police

21 have done a summary closure.  It can be treated

22 by us as an FYI.  I think that the Board has



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

4

1 decided not to keep the establishment closed for

2 lying in part upon correspondence from the

3 attorney with respect to making the cameras fully

4 operational.  And we will be expecting that to

5 happen prior to their opening.

6             So that's an FYI.  Does anybody else

7 have any comments?  Okay.  So no action is

8 required.

9             And finally, we have No. 9, a letter

10 of concern regarding The Alibi Restaurant and

11 Lounge dated May 6, 2015 submitted by Michael

12 Allen, Vice President for Student Affairs, on

13 behalf of The Catholic University of America

14 related to The Alibi Restaurant and Lounge

15 located at 237 2nd Street, N.W., License No.

16 093491.

17             This also is an FYI.  No action is

18 required.  And the Board has read the

19 correspondence and it acknowledges it.

20             So that concludes the Legal Agenda.

21 We have a few Licensing Agendas.  Okay.

22             No. 1 on the Licensing Agenda is a



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

5

1 request for transfer into safekeeping status.

2 This is by McFaddens located at 2401 Pennsylvania

3 Avenue, N.W., License No. 098988.

4             I didn't participate in this case.

5 Does somebody else have a motion on this one?

6             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I move that we

7 approve the request for transfer into

8 safekeeping.

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Is there

10 a second?

11             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  Second.

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Rodriguez

13 seconded the motion.

14             All those in favor say aye.

15             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Aye.

16             MEMBER BROOKS:  Aye.

17             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  Aye.

18             MEMBER SHORT:  Aye.

19             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Aye.

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

21 opposed?  All those abstaining?  Abstain.

22             The motion passes 5-0-1.  Okay.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

6

1             No. 2 is a request for a change of

2 hours for Central Liquors located at 625 E

3 Street, N.W., License No. 086268.  This is for

4 Sunday hours.

5             I move that we approve.

6             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Silverstein

8 seconded the motion.

9             All those in favor say aye.

10             ALL:  Aye.

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

12 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

13 passes 6-0-0.

14             No. 3 is a request for a change of

15 hours for Greenway Liquors located at 3700

16 Minnesota Avenue, N.E., License No. 075614.

17             I move that we approve this change of

18 hours.  Do I have a second?

19             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Second.

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Alberti

21 seconded the motion.

22             All those in favor say aye.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

7

1             ALL:  Aye.

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

3 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

4 passes 6-0-0.

5             No. 4 is another change of hours for

6 Micho's located at 500 H Street, N.E., License

7 No. 094784.

8             I move we approve this request.  Do I

9 have a second?

10             MEMBER SHORT:  Second.

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Short

12 seconded the motion.

13             All those in favor say aye.

14             ALL:  Aye.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

16 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

17 passes 6-0-0.

18             No. 5 is a request for a change of

19 hours for Tunnel Fine Wines & Spirits at 311 H

20 Street, N.W., License No. 077663.

21             I move that we approve.  Do I have a

22 second?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

8

1             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Second.

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Alberti

3 seconded the motion.

4             All those in favor say aye.

5             ALL:  Aye.

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

7 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

8 passes 6-0-0.

9             No. 6 is an application for a

10 manager's license for Dominic T. Bueno, ABRA No.

11 098907.

12             I move that we refer to licensing.  Do

13 I have a second?

14             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  And Mr. Brooks

16 has seconded the motion.

17             All those in favor say aye.

18             ALL:  Aye.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

20 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

21 passes 6-0-0.

22             No. 7 is an application for a



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

9

1 manager's license.  This is for Abdelilah Baraka,

2 ABRA No. 098915.

3             I move that we deny this license.  Do

4 I have a second?

5             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Silverstein

7 seconded the motion.

8             All those in favor say aye.

9             MEMBER BROOKS:  Aye.

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Aye.

11             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  Aye.

12             MEMBER SHORT:  Aye.

13             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Aye.

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

15 opposed?

16             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Opposed.

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

18 abstaining?  Okay.  The motion passes 5-1-0 with

19 Board Member Alberti opposed.

20             Okay.  That is the Licensing Agenda.

21 We now have a Supplemental Licensing Agenda.

22             No. 1 is a request for extension of



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

10

1 safekeeping for To Be Determined, formerly G Spot

2 Tavern, located at 5413 Georgia Avenue, N.W.,

3 License No. 093419.

4             I move that we have a Fact-Finding

5 Hearing on this request.

6             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Second.

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Alberti

8 seconded the motion.

9             All those in favor say aye.

10             ALL:  Aye.

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

12 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

13 passes 6-0-0.

14             No. 2 is a new Retailer D application

15 from Nauti Foods, LLC.  Nauti Foods, LLC is

16 located at 200 V Street, S.W., License No.

17 098369.

18             I move we have a Fact-Finding Hearing

19 on this application.

20             MEMBER SHORT:  Second.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Short has

22 seconded the motion.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

11

1             All those in favor say aye.

2             ALL:  Aye.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

4 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

5 passes 6-0-0.

6             No. 3 is a request for reinstatement

7 of a renewal license for Touche located at 1123-

8 1125 H Street, N.E., License No. 096779.

9             I move that we refer this to

10 licensing.  I'm sorry, refer this to legal.

11             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Yes.

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Do I have a

13 second?

14             MEMBER SHORT:  Second.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Short has

16 seconded the motion.

17             All those in favor say aye.

18             ALL:  Aye.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

20 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

21 passes 6-0-0.

22             No. 4 is a request to store invoices



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

12

1 alcohol purchases off-site at 2121 14th Street,

2 N.W., by Busboys & Poets located at 235-255

3 Carroll Street, N.W., License No. 092008.

4             I move that we approve this request.

5 Do I have a second?

6             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  Second.

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Rodriguez

8 seconded the motion.

9             All those in favor say aye.

10             ALL:  Aye.

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

12 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

13 passes 6-0-0.

14             No. 5 is another request by Busboys &

15 Poets, that one is located at 625 Monroe Street,

16 N.E., License No. 094546, to store invoices for

17 alcohol purchases off-site at 2121 14th Street,

18 N.W.

19             I move that we approve this request.

20 Do I have a second?

21             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  Second.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Rodriguez



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

13

1 seconded the motion.

2             All those in favor say aye.

3             ALL:  Aye.

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

5 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

6 passes 6-0-0.

7             No. 6 is a request for an Adjudication

8 Hearing regarding manager's license application

9 that was denied by the Board on May 6, 2015.

10 This is for Lee C. Carroll, ABRA No. 098738.

11             I move that we approve this request

12 and hold a Fact-Finding Hearing.  Do I have a

13 second?

14             MEMBER SHORT:  Second.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Mr. Short

16 seconded the motion.

17             All those in favor say aye.

18             MEMBER BROOKS:  Aye.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Aye.

20             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  Aye.

21             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Aye.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

14

1 opposed?

2             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Opposed.

3             MEMBER SHORT:  Opposed.

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  I think I

5 need a roll call.

6             Mr. Brooks?  This is to grant an

7 Adjudication Hearing on a manager's application

8 that had been denied by the Board.  What's your

9 vote?

10             MEMBER BROOKS:  I agree for a Fact-

11 Finding.

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Mr.

13 Alberti?

14             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I oppose this on the

15 grounds that I haven't heard any good reasons why

16 the Board should reconsider its decision to deny

17 this in the first place.

18             I will note that I did not vote to

19 deny this in the first place, but I don't see --

20 I wasn't given any good reason why the Board

21 should reconsider.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Mr.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

15

1 Rodriguez?

2             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  I agree.  I think

3 Fact-Finding is the way to resolve this.

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  I agree.

5 We also had a letter from him that was extensive

6 and that at least convinced me to have him appear

7 for a hearing.  Okay.

8             Mr. Silverstein?

9             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  I agree, Madam

10 Chair.

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  And, Mr.

12 Short?

13             MEMBER SHORT:  I oppose.

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Is opposed.

15 Okay.  So the vote is 4-2-0 to hold a Fact-

16 Finding Hearing and opposed are Alberti and

17 Short.

18             Okay.  No. 7 is a letter from Attorney

19 Andrew Kline conceding a substantial change in

20 the nature of operations of the establishment to

21 include an expansion of the premises, request for

22 class change from Retailer DT to Retailer CT, a



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

16

1 change of hours and application for entertainment

2 endorsement.

3             This is for Dacha Beer Garden located

4 at 1600 7th Street, N.W., License No. 092773.

5             I would move that we placard the

6 application for entertainment and class change

7 and deny the application for the hours, because

8 that is inconsistent with the settlement

9 agreement.  Do I have a second?

10             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Second the motion.

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Alberti

12 seconded the motion.  Any other comments?

13             All those in favor say aye.

14             ALL:  Aye.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

16 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

17 passes then 6-0-0.

18             There is another request by Dacha Beer

19 Garden, same address, which is No. 8, a request

20 to amend the license to reflect total capacity of

21 190 as permitted by the attached updated

22 Certificate of Occupancy.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

17

1             I move that we placard this request.

2 Do I have a second?

3             MEMBER SHORT:  Second.

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Who seconded?

5             MEMBER SHORT:  Second.

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Oh, Mr. Short.

7 Mr. Short seconded the motion.

8             All those in favor say aye.

9             ALL:  Aye.

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

11 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

12 passes 5-0-0.

13             Okay.  I don't have this down.  Go

14 back to No. --

15             MEMBER ALBERTI:  No. 7?

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  I want to go back

17 to No. 7, because I'm not sure -- I don't believe

18 that we covered the expansion.

19             MEMBER SHORT:  Expansion.

20             MEMBER ALBERTI:  We did not.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes.  So let's --

22             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Well, so --



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

18

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  I'm not sure.

2             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Can I just?

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes, can you

4 address that?

5             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Going back to No. 7,

6 I'll just --

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes.

8             MEMBER ALBERTI:  -- say with respect

9 to No. 7, I move that we placard the request for

10 expansion of premises.

11             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  I second it.

12             MEMBER ALBERTI:  They are requesting

13 to add an indoor portion to the current outdoor

14 portion, which is adjacent to their property.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Okay, yes.

16             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  I second that,

17 Madam Chair.

18             MEMBER ALBERTI:  So that's what their

19 proposal is.

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.

21             MEMBER ALBERTI:  All right?

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes.  Thank you.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

19

1 I just realized.

2             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Yes, I know it was

3 unclear to me and that's why I just went back and

4 checked.

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  So we will be

6 adding the expansion to the placard.  Okay.

7             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Right.

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All right.  So

9 let's -- Mr. Alberti moved it and Mr. Rodriguez

10 seconded it.  Correct?

11             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  Correct.

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  So all those in

13 favor say aye.

14             ALL:  Aye.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

16 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

17 passes 6-0-0.

18             So they will be placarding

19 entertainment, expansion and class change.

20             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Yes.  And we denied

21 the hours.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Correct.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

20

1 Okay.  And placarding and the next one the

2 occupancy.

3             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  Yes.

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.

5             No. 9 is a review of an updated floor

6 plan drawing for Centrolina located at 974 Palmer

7 Alley, N.W., License No. 098356/098364.

8             I move to postpone consideration of

9 this for one week.  Do I have a second?

10             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Is that where we are

11 at or are we going to decide that today?

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  That's where we

13 are --

14             MEMBER ALBERTI:  You just got a note?

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes.

16             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Okay.  Sorry.

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.

18             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I wasn't sure.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes.

20             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Thank you.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  I know exactly.

22 Yes.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

21

1             MEMBER SHORT:  I second it.

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Mr. Short

3 has seconded the motion.

4             All those in favor say aye.

5             ALL:  Aye.

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

7 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

8 passes 6-0-0.

9             Okay.  No. 10 is a request to withdraw

10 new Class DR application by Union Kitchen located

11 at 538 3rd Street, N.E., License No. 098746.

12             I move that we approve this request.

13 Do I have a second?

14             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

15             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Second.  Mr. Brooks.

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks has

17 seconded the motion.

18             All those in favor say aye.

19             ALL:  Aye.

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

21 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

22 passes 6-0-0.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

22

1             That completes the Supplemental Legal

2 Agenda.

3             We have a Second Supplemental -- I

4 mean, Licensing Agenda.  We have a Second

5 Supplemental Licensing Agenda with one item and

6 that is a request for reinstatement of canceled

7 license upon payment of second and third year

8 late fees.

9             And this is for LaJoya Steakhouse

10 Restaurant located at 201 Upshur Street, N.W.,

11 License No. 093124.

12             I move that we approve this request.

13 Do I have a second?

14             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Silverstein

16 has seconded the motion.

17             All those in favor say aye.

18             ALL:  Aye.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

20 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

21 passes 6-0-0.

22             Okay.  That concludes our agendas.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

23

1 And we just need to take our votes on next week's

2 closed meeting.

3             You guys can take a quick break.

4             (Whereupon, the above-entitled matter

5 went off the record at 3:45 p.m. and resumed at

6 3:50 p.m.)

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All right.  We

8 are ready.

9             As Chairperson of the Alcoholic

10 Beverage Control Board for the District of

11 Columbia and in accordance with Section 405 of

12 the Open Meetings Amendment Act of 2010, I move

13 that the ABC Board hold a closed meeting on May

14 27, 2015 for the purpose of discussing and

15 hearing reports concerning ongoing or planned

16 investigations of alleged criminal or civil

17 misconduct or violations of law or regulations

18 and seeking legal advice from our counsel on the

19 Board's Investigative Agenda for May 27, 2015 as

20 published in the DC Register on May 22, 2015.

21             Is there a second?

22             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

24

1             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Second.

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks has

3 seconded the motion.  I'll now take a roll call

4 vote on the motion before us now that it has been

5 seconded.

6             Mr. Brooks?

7             MEMBER BROOKS:  I agree.

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Alberti?

9             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Rodriguez?

11             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  I agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Ms. Miller

13 agrees.

14             Mr. Silverstein?

15             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  I agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  And Mr. Short?

17             MEMBER SHORT:  I agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  It appears that

19 the motion has passed by a 6-0-0 vote.

20             I hereby give notice that the ABC

21 Board will hold this aforementioned closed

22 meeting pursuant to the Open Meetings Amendment



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

25

1 Act of 2010.  Notice will also be posted on the

2 ABC Board hearing room bulletin board, placed on

3 the electronic calendar on ABRA's website and

4 published in the DC Register in as timely a

5 manner as practicable.

6             As Chairperson of the Alcoholic

7 Beverage Control Board for the District of

8 Columbia and in accordance with Section 405 of

9 the Open Meetings Amendment Act of 2010, I move

10 that the ABC Board hold a closed meeting on May

11 27, 2015 for the purpose of seeking legal advice

12 from our counsel on the matters identified on the

13 Board's Agenda for May 27, 2015 as published in

14 the DC Register on May 22, 2015.

15             Is there a second?

16             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Silverstein

18 seconded the motion.  I'll now take a roll call

19 vote on the motion before us now that it has been

20 seconded.

21             Mr. Brooks?

22             MEMBER BROOKS:  I agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

26

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Alberti?

2             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I agree.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Rodriguez?

4             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  I agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Ms. Miller

6 agrees.

7             Mr. Silverstein?

8             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  I agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Short?

10             MEMBER SHORT:  I agree.

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  It appears that

12 the motion has passed by a 6-0-0 vote.

13             I hereby give notice that the ABC

14 Board will hold this aforementioned closed

15 meeting pursuant to the Open Meetings Amendment

16 Act of 2010.  Notice will also be posted on the

17 ABC Board hearing room bulletin board, placed on

18 the electronic calendar on ABRA's website and

19 published in the DC Register in as timely a

20 manner as practicable.

21             And that concludes our business for

22 May 20, 2015 and we are adjourned.  Thank you



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

27

1 very much.

2             (Whereupon, the A.B.R.A. Agenda in the

3 above-entitled matter was concluded at 3:53 p.m.)

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

28

A
A.B.R.A 1:6 27:2
ABC 23:13 24:20 25:2

25:10 26:13,17
Abdelilah 9:1
above-entitled 23:4

27:3
ABRA 8:10 9:2 13:10
ABRA's 25:3 26:18
Abstain 5:21
abstaining 3:13 5:21

6:12 7:3,16 8:7,20
9:18 10:12 11:4,20
12:12 13:5 16:16
17:11 19:16 21:7,21
22:20

acknowledges 4:19
Act 23:12 25:1,9 26:16
action 2:11 4:7,17
add 18:13
adding 2:21 19:6
address 16:19 18:4
adjacent 18:14
adjourned 26:22
Adjudication 13:7 14:7
advice 23:18 25:11
advisory 2:12,17
Affairs 4:12
aforementioned 24:21

26:14
Agenda 1:6,6 2:4 4:20

4:22 9:20,21 22:2,4,5
23:19 25:13 27:2

agendas 2:4 4:21 22:22
agree 14:10 15:2,4,9

24:7,9,11,15,17 25:22
26:2,4,8,10

agreement 16:9
agrees 24:13 26:6
Alberti 1:16 5:6,15 6:19

6:20 8:1,2 9:16,19
10:6,7 14:2,13,14
15:16 16:10,11 17:15
17:20,22 18:2,5,8,12
18:18,21 19:2,7,9,20
20:10,14,16,18,20
21:15 24:1,8,9 26:1,2

alcohol 12:1,17
Alcoholic 1:2,11,11

23:9 25:6
Alibi 4:10,14
alleged 23:16
Allen 4:12
Alley 20:7
allow 3:15
amend 16:20
Amendment 23:12

24:22 25:9 26:15

America 4:13
Andrew 15:19
anybody 4:6
appear 15:6
appears 24:18 26:11
application 8:9,22

10:14,19 13:8 14:7
16:1,6,7 21:10

approve 3:2 5:7 6:5,17
7:8,21 12:4,19 13:11
21:12 22:12

arguing 3:1
asked 2:17
attached 16:21
attorney 4:3 15:18
Avenue 2:16 3:19 5:3

6:16 10:2
aye 3:10,11 5:14,15,16

5:17,18,19 6:9,10,22
7:1,13,14 8:4,5,17,18
9:8,9,10,11,12,13
10:9,10 11:1,2,17,18
12:9,10 13:2,3,17,18
13:19,20,21 16:13,14
17:8,9 19:13,14 21:4
21:5,18,19 22:17,18

B
back 17:14,16 18:5 19:3
Baraka 9:1
Beer 16:3,18
behalf 2:8,14 3:17 4:13
believe 2:9 17:17
Beverage 1:2,11,11

23:10 25:7
board 1:2,11 3:15,22

4:18 9:19 13:9 14:8
14:16,20 23:10,13
24:21 25:2,2,7,10
26:14,17,17

Board's 23:19 25:13
break 23:3
Brooks 1:17 3:7 5:16

8:14,15 9:9 13:18
14:6,10 21:14,15,16
23:22 24:2,6,7 25:21
25:22

Bueno 8:10
Building 1:12
bulletin 25:2 26:17
Busboys 12:2,14
business 26:21

C
C 13:10
calendar 25:3 26:18
call 14:5 24:3 25:18
cameras 4:3

canceled 22:6
capacity 16:20
Carroll 12:3 13:10
case 3:20 5:4
Catholic 4:13
Central 6:2
Centrolina 20:6
certain 2:18
Certificate 16:22
Chair 15:10 18:17
Chairperson 1:12,16

2:3 3:8,12 5:9,12,20
6:7,11,20 7:2,11,15
8:2,6,15,19 9:6,10,14
9:17 10:7,11,21 11:3
11:12,15,19 12:7,11
12:22 13:4,15,19,22
14:4,12,22 15:4,11,14
16:11,15 17:4,6,10,16
17:21 18:1,3,7,15,20
18:22 19:5,8,12,15,22
20:4,12,15,17,19,21
21:2,6,16,20 22:15,19
23:7,9 24:2,8,10,12
24:16,18 25:6,17 26:1
26:3,5,9,11

change 6:1,14,17 7:5
7:18 15:19,22 16:1,6
19:19

changes 2:19,22 3:3,3
checked 19:4
civil 23:16
class 15:22 16:6 19:19

21:10
closed 4:1 23:2,13

24:21 25:10 26:14
closure 3:16,21
Columbia 1:1 23:11

25:8
comments 3:9 4:7

16:12
completes 22:1
conceding 15:19
concern 4:10
concerning 23:15
concluded 27:3
concludes 4:20 22:22

26:21
consideration 20:8
considered 2:22
Control 1:2,11,11 23:10

25:7
convey 3:5
convinced 15:6
Correct 19:10,11,22
correspondence 4:2,19
counsel 23:18 25:12
covered 17:18
criminal 23:16

CT 15:22
current 18:13

D
D 10:14
D.C 1:12
Dacha 16:3,18
dated 2:14 3:18 4:11
DC 23:20 25:4,14 26:19
decide 20:11
decided 4:1
decision 14:16
Deli 2:14,15
denied 13:9 14:8 19:20
deny 9:3 14:16,19 16:7
Determined 10:1
directions 3:5
discussing 23:14
District 1:1 23:10 25:7
Dominic 8:10
DONALD 1:17
doors 2:21
DR 21:10
drawing 20:6
DT 15:22

E
E 6:2
Edwards 2:8
electronic 25:3 26:18
endorsement 16:2
entertainment 16:1,6

19:19
Esq 2:13 3:17
Esquire 2:8
establishment 2:20 4:1

15:20
exactly 20:21
expansion 15:21 17:18

17:19 18:10 19:6,19
expecting 4:4
expire 3:16
extension 9:22
extensive 15:5

F
Fact 14:10 15:15
Fact-Finding 10:4,18

13:12 15:3
favor 3:10 5:14 6:9,22

7:13 8:4,17 9:8 10:9
11:1,17 12:9 13:2,17
16:13 17:8 19:13 21:4
21:18 22:17

fees 22:8
finally 4:9
Finding 14:11 15:16
Fine 7:19



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

29

first 2:5,6 14:17,19
floor 20:5
Foods 10:15,15
formerly 10:1
fully 4:3
FYI 3:22 4:6,17
FYIs 2:10

G
G 10:1
Garden 16:3,19
Georgia 10:2
give 24:20 26:13
given 14:20
go 2:4 17:13,16
going 18:5 20:11
good 14:15,20
grant 14:6
Greenway 6:15
grounds 14:15
guys 23:3

H
H 7:6,19 11:8
happen 4:5
Hayes 2:7
heard 14:15
hearing 1:7,11 10:5,18

13:8,12 14:7 15:7,16
23:15 25:2 26:17

HECTOR 1:18
hold 13:12 15:15 23:13

24:21 25:10 26:14
hours 6:2,4,15,18 7:5

7:19 16:1,7 19:21

I
identified 25:12
include 15:21
inconsistent 16:8
indoor 18:13
interior 2:21
investigations 23:16
Investigative 23:19
invoices 11:22 12:16
involve 2:7
item 22:5
items 2:6

J
JAMES 1:18
Jin 2:8
Josephine 3:17,18
Jr 2:8

K
keep 4:1
Kitchen 21:10

Kline 15:19
know 19:2 20:21

L
LaJoya 22:9
late 22:8
law 23:17
Lee 13:10
legal 2:4 3:4 4:20 11:10

22:1 23:18 25:11
let's 2:3,4 17:21 19:9
letter 4:9 15:5,18
license 2:16 3:19 4:15

5:3 6:3,16 7:6,20 8:10
9:1,3 10:3,16 11:7,8
12:3,16 13:8 16:4,20
20:7 21:11 22:7,11

licenses 2:9
licensing 4:21,22 8:12

9:20,21 11:10 22:4,5
lien 2:7
Liquor 2:14,15
Liquors 6:2,15
LLC 10:15,15
located 2:15 3:18 4:15

5:2 6:2,15 7:6 10:2,16
11:7 12:2,15 16:3
20:6 21:10 22:10

Lounge 3:17 4:11,14
lying 4:2

M
Madam 15:9 18:17
Makan 3:16
making 4:3
manager's 8:10 9:1

13:8 14:7
manner 25:5 26:20
Massachusetts 2:16
matter 1:5 23:4 27:3
matters 25:12
McFaddens 5:2
mean 22:4
meeting 1:3 23:2,13

24:22 25:10 26:15
Meetings 23:12 24:22

25:9 26:15
Member 1:16,17,17,18

1:18 3:7 5:6,11,15,16
5:17,18,19 6:6,19
7:10 8:1,14 9:5,9,11
9:12,13,16,19 10:6,20
11:11,14 12:6,21
13:14,18,20,21 14:2,3
14:10,14 15:2,9,13
16:10 17:3,5,15,19,20
17:22 18:2,5,8,11,12
18:16,18,21 19:2,7,11

19:20 20:3,10,14,16
20:18,20 21:1,14,15
22:14 23:22 24:1,7,9
24:11,15,17 25:16,22
26:2,4,8,10

met 1:11
Michael 4:11
Micho's 7:6
MIKE 1:17
Miller 1:13,16 2:3 3:8

3:12 5:9,12,20 6:7,11
6:20 7:2,11,15 8:2,6
8:15,19 9:6,10,14,17
10:7,11,21 11:3,12,15
11:19 12:7,11,22 13:4
13:15,19,22 14:4,12
14:22 15:4,11,14
16:11,15 17:4,6,10,16
17:21 18:1,3,7,15,20
18:22 19:5,8,12,15,22
20:4,12,15,17,19,21
21:2,6,16,20 22:15,19
23:7 24:2,8,10,12,12
24:16,18 25:17 26:1,3
26:5,5,9,11

Minnesota 6:16
misconduct 23:17
Monroe 12:15
motion 3:13 5:5,13,22

6:8,12,21 7:3,12,16
8:3,7,16,20 9:7,18
10:8,12,22 11:4,16,20
12:8,12 13:1,5,16
16:10,12,16 17:7,11
19:16 21:3,7,17,21
22:16,20 24:3,4,19
25:18,19 26:12

move 3:2 5:6 6:5,17 7:8
7:21 8:12 9:3 10:4,18
11:9 12:4,19 13:11
16:5 17:1 18:9 20:8
21:12 22:12 23:12
25:9

moved 19:9

N
N.E 6:16 7:6 11:8 12:16

21:11
N.W 1:12 2:16 3:19 4:15

5:3 6:3 7:20 10:2 12:2
12:3,18 16:4 20:7
22:10

nature 15:20
Nauti 10:15,15
need 14:5 23:1
new 10:14 21:10
NICK 1:16
note 14:18 20:14

notice 24:20 25:1 26:13
26:16

notices 2:7

O
occupancy 16:22 20:2
off-site 12:1,17
Oh 17:6
Okay 2:3 4:7,21 5:9,22

9:18,20 13:15 14:4,12
14:22 15:4,7,11,15,18
17:13 18:15,15,20
19:6,22 20:1,4,16,17
21:2,9 22:22

ongoing 23:15
Open 23:12 24:22 25:9

26:15
opening 4:5
operational 4:4
operations 15:20
opinion 2:13,18
oppose 14:14 15:13
opposed 3:13 5:21 6:12

7:3,16 8:7,20 9:15,16
9:19 10:12 11:4,20
12:12 13:5 14:1,2,3
15:14,16 16:16 17:11
19:16 21:7,21 22:20

outdoor 18:13

P
P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2:1
p.m 2:2 23:5,6 27:3
Palmer 20:6
Park 2:8
part 4:2
participate 5:4
passed 24:19 26:12
passes 3:14 5:22 6:13

7:4,17 8:8,21 9:18
10:13 11:5,21 12:13
13:6 16:17 17:12
19:17 21:8,22 22:21

payment 22:7
Pennsylvania 5:2
permitted 16:21
placard 16:5 17:1 18:9

19:6
placarding 19:18 20:1
place 14:17,19
placed 25:2 26:17
plan 20:6
planned 23:15
planning 2:19
Poets 12:2,15
police 3:16,20
portion 18:13,14



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

30

posted 25:1 26:16
postpone 20:8
practicable 25:5 26:20
premises 15:21 18:10
PRESENT 1:14
President 4:12
presiding 1:13
prior 4:5
property 18:14
proposal 18:19
published 23:20 25:4

25:13 26:19
purchases 12:1,17
purpose 23:14 25:11
pursuant 24:22 26:15

Q
quick 23:3

R
read 4:18
ready 23:8
realized 19:1
reason 14:20
reasons 14:15
reconsider 14:16,21
record 23:5
Reeves 1:12
refer 3:4 8:12 11:9,10
reflect 16:20
regarding 4:10 13:8
Register 23:20 25:4,14

26:19
regulations 23:17
reinstatement 11:6

22:6
related 4:14
renewal 11:7
reports 23:15
request 2:12 3:15 5:1,7

6:1,14 7:8,18 9:22
10:5 11:6,22 12:4,14
12:19 13:7,11 15:21
16:18,19 17:1 18:9
21:9,12 22:6,12

requesting 18:12
required 2:11 4:8,18
resolve 15:3
respect 2:9,18,21 3:4

4:3 18:8
Restaurant 4:10,14

22:10
resumed 23:5
Retailer 10:14 15:22,22
review 20:5
right 3:9 18:21 19:7,8

23:7
Rodriguez 1:18 5:11,12

5:17 9:11 12:6,7,21
12:22 13:20 15:1,2
18:11,16 19:9,11 20:3
24:10,11 26:3,4

roll 14:5 24:3 25:18
room 1:12 25:2 26:17
Rosemarie 2:13
Ruthanne 1:13,16

S
S 2:7
S.W 10:16
safekeeping 5:1,8 10:1
Salguero 2:13,17
second 3:6,7 5:10,11

6:6,18,19 7:9,10,22
8:1,13,14 9:4,5 10:6
10:20 11:13,14 12:5,6
12:20,21 13:13,14
16:9,10 17:2,3,5
18:11,16 20:9 21:1,13
21:14,15 22:3,4,7,13
22:14 23:21,22 24:1
25:15,16

seconded 5:13 6:8,21
7:12 8:3,16 9:7 10:8
10:22 11:16 12:8 13:1
13:16 16:12 17:4,7
19:10 21:3,17 22:16
24:3,5 25:18,20

Section 23:11 25:8
see 14:19
seeking 23:18 25:11
settlement 16:8
Shirafkan 3:17
Short 1:18 5:18 7:10,11

9:12 10:20,21 11:14
11:15 13:14,15 14:3
15:12,13,17 17:3,5,6
17:7,19 21:1,2 24:16
24:17 26:9,10

Silverstein 1:17 5:19
6:6,7 9:5,6,13 11:11
13:21 15:8,9 22:14,15
24:14,15 25:16,17
26:7,8

somebody 5:5
sorry 11:10 20:16
specific 3:4
specifically 2:20
Spirits 7:19
Spot 10:1
status 5:1
Steakhouse 22:9
store 11:22 12:16
Street 1:12 4:15 6:3 7:6

7:20 10:16 11:8 12:1
12:3,15,17 16:4 21:11
22:10

structure 2:20
Student 4:12
submitted 2:7,13 3:16

4:11
substantial 2:22 3:3

15:19
Suite 1:12
summary 3:21
Sunday 6:4
Supplemental 9:21

22:1,3,5
sure 17:17 18:1 20:18

T
T 8:10
take 23:1,3 24:3 25:18
Tavern 10:2
Thank 18:22 20:20

26:22
think 3:22 14:4 15:2
third 22:7
timely 25:4 26:19
today 20:11
total 16:20
Touche 11:7
transfer 5:1,7
treated 3:21
Tunnel 7:19

U
unclear 19:3
Union 21:10
University 4:13
updated 16:21 20:5
Upshur 22:10

V
V 10:16
various 2:9
Vermont 3:19
Vice 4:12
violations 23:17
vote 14:9,18 15:15 24:4

24:19 25:19 26:12
votes 23:1

W
Wagshal's 2:14,15
want 3:5 17:16
Washington 1:12
wasn't 14:20 20:18
way 15:3
website 25:3 26:18
week 20:9
week's 23:1
went 19:3 23:5
Wines 7:19
withdraw 21:9

X

Y
year 22:7

Z

0
015699 2:16
075614 6:16
076906 3:19
077663 7:20
086268 6:3
092008 12:3
092773 16:4
093124 22:11
093419 10:3
093491 4:16
094546 12:16
094784 7:7
096779 11:8
098356/098364 20:7
098369 10:17
098738 13:10
098746 21:11
098907 8:11
098915 9:2
098988 5:3

1
1 2:6,10 4:22 9:22
10 21:9
1010 3:18
1123 11:7
1125 11:8
13 2:14
14th 1:12 12:1,17
1600 16:4
18 3:18
190 16:21

2
2 6:1 10:14
20 1:9 26:22
200 10:16
2000 1:12
20009 1:12
201 22:10
2010 23:12 25:1,9 26:16
2015 1:9 2:15 3:18 4:11

13:9 23:14,19,20
25:11,13,14 26:22

2121 12:1,17
22 23:20 25:14
235-255 12:2
237 4:15
2401 5:2
27 23:14,19 25:11,13



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

31

2nd 4:15

3
3 6:14 11:6
3:24 2:2
3:45 23:5
3:50 23:6
3:53 27:3
311 7:19
3700 6:15
3rd 21:11

4
4 7:5 11:22
4-2-0 15:15
400S 1:12
405 23:11 25:8
4855 2:15

5
5 7:18 12:14
5-0-0 3:14 17:12
5-0-1 5:22
5-1-0 9:18
500 7:6
538 21:11
5413 10:2

6
6 2:6,10 4:11 8:9 13:7,9
6-0-0 6:13 7:4,17 8:8,21

10:13 11:5,21 12:13
13:6 16:17 19:17 21:8
21:22 22:21 24:19
26:12

625 6:2 12:15

7
7 2:12 8:22 15:18 17:15

17:17 18:5,9
7th 16:4

8
8 3:15 16:19

9
9 4:9 20:5
974 20:6


